to guarantee the faithful 
performance of this Agreement, including without limitation, the construction of the Work. Each 
security shall be in the amount of 100% of the total estimated cost of the Work as determined by 
the City Engineer which amount is the sum of Seventy-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen 
and 87/100 Dollars ($73,313.87). One improvement security shall secure faithful performance of 
this Agreement as required by California Government Code section 66499.3(a) (the “faithful 
performance” security). The second improvement security shall secure faithful performance of this